ORDINANCE NO. 601

AN ORDINANCE fixing a date, time and place for an election on the proposed alteration of the boundaries of the City of Prineville to include contiguous new territory, fixing a cute, time and place for a public hearing on said proposed alteration of boundaries; and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO CEDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an election be held for the purpose of submitting to the electors residing in the following described territory the question of whether or not said territory shall be canced to the City of Prineville:

> Beginning at a point on the existing boundary of the City of Prineville, Oregon, said point being 2,785.4 feet South and 2,639.5 feet East of the Northwest corner of Section 5, Township 15 South, Range 16, East of the Willamette Meridian, and on the East line of Lot 2, Block 18, Northwest Townsite Addition and 62.7 feet North of the Southeast corner of said Lot 2: thence South 142.7 feet to the South line of South Fifth Street, thence South 1,113.0 feet, mole or less, to a point due East of the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 5, Second Fairview Subdivision, as the same is filed and on re-cord in the office of theCounty Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, thence West 1831.17 feet, more or less, to a point on the West line of the First Fairview Subdivision, as the same is platted and on file in the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon: thence North along the West line of said First Fairview Subdivision 1,114.08 feet, more or less, to a point on the South line of South Fifth Street; thence West 857.0 feet, more or less, to a point on the West line of South Main Street; thence North along the West line of South Main Street 142.7 feet, more or less, to a point on the existing City Boundary; thence East 2,670.7 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, excepting therefrom all territory previously annexed to the City of Prineville.

The above described territory being all of First Fairview Subdivision and Second Fairview Subdivision and the area between the present City Limits and First and Second Fairview Subdivisions.

Section 2: That said election shall be held on the 28th day of September, 1967 in the Council Champers of the City Hall at 400 E. Third Street in Prineville, Oregon, from the nours of 2:00 FM to 8:00 FM, and the chairman and clerks of election shall be as follows: Elsie Owens, Chairman; Lela Bonny, Clerk; Lydia Stump, Clerk; Due notice of such election shall be published once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date of election in the Central Oregonian, and notice of said election shall be posted in four public places in said territory for a like period.

Section 3. That the City Council elects to dispense with submitting the question relating to the annexation of said territory to the registered voters of the City, and the 12th day of September, 1967, at 8:00 PM in the Council Chambers of the City be and it is hereby fixed as the date, time and place when the registered voters of the City of Prineville may appear and be heard on the question of such proposed annexation. Due notice of such hearing shall be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date of hearing in the Central Oregonian, and notice of said hearing shall be posted in four public places in said City for a like period. Ordinance No. 601 Page II

Section 4: Inasmuch as it appears to be in the best interests of the People of the City of Prineville that said election be held as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by the City Council this $\underline{9^{th}}_{day}$ of \underline{August} , 1967. Approved by the Mayor this $\underline{9^{th}}_{day}$ of \underline{August} , 1967.

Frances Juris, City Recorder

Mallace L. Boe, Mayor